connection to Paradise/Magalia is to/from Chico, available transit resources are better used in
expanding that service (as discussed above) and reinstatement of Route 51 is not part of this
scenario.

Route 32

No changes are considered for Route 32. While ridership is low, it is an important lifeline service, and
serves disadvantaged communities.

Operations

Under this scenario, no changes in vehicle-hours of service would be made for Routes 20, 30, and 32.
As Route 31 has not operated for several years, the impact of the elimination of this route is not
included in the calculations.

Benefits to Intercity Services

- Improved on-time performance for intercity routes

- Maintain key service areas of the intercity routes

- Improve regional service efficiency

Total Systemwide Operations Impacts
Over the B-Line system, the Near-Term Scenario would require 65,882 annual vehicle-hours of
revenue service, as shown in Table 27. This is 182 less than the total services under the existing
service plan. As reflected in this table, this reflects a small increase in service for Paradise/Magalia, a
slight decrease in Chico service, and no change in other services.

Existing1 With Scenario Change % Change

Chico 45,035 44,662 (374) -1%

Oroville 5,895 5,895 0 0%

Paradise/Magalia 5,541 5,733 192 3%

Other Intercity 9,592 9,592 0 0%

Total Systemwide 66,064 65,882 (182) 0%
Note 1: FY 2021/22

Annual Vehicle Revenue-Hours of Service

Table 27: Summary of Near Term Microtransit Scenario Impact on
Revenue Hours

B-Line Routing Study – Chapter 6: Fixed Route Service Alternatives   LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Butte County Association of Governments  Page 93

Ridership Impacts
Table 28 presents the ridership impacts under the near-term microtransit scenario. Overall,
systemwide ridership is forecast to increase by 8 percent, or 31,300 boardings per year. (Note that
this does not reflect any changes from external factors such as the continued rebound from the

[…]

Fixed Route Scenario reduces it by 2 percent to $18.57.

• The marginal change in operating cost per additional passenger-trip would equal $1.01 for
the Microtransit Scenario, versus $9.91 for the All Fixed Route Scenario. By this measure, the
Microtransit Scenario is a much more effective a use of operating dollars as the All Fixed
Route Scenario.

• Total systemwide productivity (passenger-trips per revenue vehicle hour) would be 7.86
under the Microtransit Scenario and 7.42 under the All Fixed Route Scenario. Compared with
the current systemwide value of 7.37, the Microtransit Scenario generates a 7 percent
improvement, compared with a 1 percent improvement for the Fixed Route Scenario.

• As discussed in more detail in Chapter 9, below, the Microtransit Scenario would reduce
average annualized capital costs by $169,600, while the Fixed Route Scenario would increase
these costs by $107,200.

B-Line Routing Study – Chapter 6: Fixed Route Service Alternatives   LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Butte County Association of Governments  Page 100

Excluding Impacts of Change in Service Span

Route
Existing - Factored

2022 Estimated

 Factored 2022
Estimated With

Plan Change
%

Change

2 Mangrove 34,200 36,500 2,300 7%
3 North/East 58,400 61,400 3,000 5%
4 First/East 37,900 37,900 0 0%
5 East 8th St 27,000 30,400 3,400 13%
7 Bruce/Manzanita 6,700 6,700 0 0%
8 Nord 30,400 30,400 0 0%
9 Warner/Oak 47,800 47,800 0 0%
14 Park/Forest/MLK CW 29,600 29,600 0 0%
15 Esplanade/Lassen 44,000 54,450 10,450 24%
16 Espanade/99 25,900 15,450 -10,450 -40%
17 Park/Fair/Forest CCW 14,100 23,000 8,900 63%
52 Chico Airport Express 1,800 0 -1,800 -100%

Subtotal: Chico Area 357,800 373,600 15,800 4%

24 Thermalito 5,300 5,300 0 0%
25 Feather River 4,400 4,400 0 0%
26 Orange/Bridge St 3,800 3,800 0 0%
27 Oro Dam/Foodmaxx 4,300 4,300 0 0%

Subtotal: Oroville 17,800 17,800 0 0%

40 Paradise/Magalia-Chico 26,600 41,600 15,000 56%
41 Magalia-Chico 19,300 0 -19,300 -100%

Paradise Local Route 0 5,100 5,100 --
Magalia Local Route 0 4,000 4,000 --
Subtotal: Paradise/Magalia 45,900 50,700 4,800 10%

20 Chico-Oroville 57,900 60,100 2,200 4%
30 Oroville-Biggs 5,700 5,700 0 0%
32 Gridley-Chico 1,500 1,500 0 0%

Subtotal: Intercity 65,100 67,300 2,200 3%

486,600 509,400 22,800 5%TOTAL SYSTEMWIDE

Table 31: Ridership Impacts - Near Term Scenario With All Fixed
Route Service

Annual Ridership

Chico Area

Oroville

Paradise/Magalia

Intercity (Excluding Paradise/Magalia)

B-Line Routing Study – Chapter 6: Fixed Route Service Alternatives   LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.
Butte County Association of Governments  Page 101

MID-TERM SERVICE SCENARIO

An additional service scenario was developed for possible implementation in the mid-term (5 to 10
years) planning horizon. This assumes that future ridership warrants expansion8. A potentially viable